
Important note 

Chapter numbers are not listed in the Alphabetical Index. 

To obtain them, you must consult the: 

Introduction and Table of Contents 



I N D E X

STATUTES OF QUEBEC.
THIRD SESSION, THIRD PARLIAMENT, 41 VICTORIA.

TO THE

.A .
P a g e .

Adams Tobacco Company, loan authorized.................................  192
Agricultural, amendments to the act respecting, and Public

Works......................................................................................  77
American Presbyterian Society of Montreal, the trustees of the,

act of incorporation, amended...........................................  151
Arthabaska county of.—See St. Samuel.
Association, Montreal Building, act of incorporation, amended.. 182 
Attachment for rent, art. 873 of the Code of Civil Procedure,

amended........................................................    102

B

jBeauport, Union St. Joseph de Notre Dame de, incorporated.......  137
Beet Sugar Company of the^Province of Quebec, incorporated. 179 
Blind—See Deaf Mutes, Mackay Institution.
Boy’s Home of Montreal, The.....................................................  157
Brome—See Mutual Fire Insurance.
Buckingham, Union St Jean Baptiste de, incorporated............... 143
Building—See Association.
Building Societies, C. S. L C., ch. 69, respecting the same, 

amended................................................................................... 117

G

Cathedral of St. Hyacinthe, the Chapter of the, incorporated.... 119 
Church, act respecting the Methodist, of Canada .incorporated. 161 
Church, St. Andrew’s, of Montreal, Ministers and Trustees,

authorized to borrow money................................................  164
Christian Association, The Young Men’s, incorporated..............  158
City Passenger Railway Company of Montreal, act of incorpora­

tion, amended....................................................    166
Civil status, an act respecting the registers of, amended.......... 97
Code, amendments to municipal..................................................  109
Code of civil procedure, art 873, amended..................... ..............  102
Code of civil procedure, art 997, amended.................................. 102
Commissioners’ courts for the summary trial of small causes,

act amended.........................................................................  108



212 Index

P a g e .

Company, Adams Tobacco, authorized to borrow money..........  192
“  Beet sugar, of this Province, incorporated..................  179
“ City Passenger Bail way, of Montreal..........................  166
“ Montreal Island Railway, incorporated........... ......... 172
*' Mutual Fire Insurance, of Eastern townships.............  178
“ —>ee Nickel, Phosphate.
“ St. Lawrence Lower Laurentian and Saguenay Rail­

way, ...........................................................................  167
“ Y. Hudon Cotton Mills, appointment of Trustees, etc., 193 

Companies, Joint Stock,for the construction of roads and certain 
other works, an act of C. S. L. S. ch. 79, relating
to the, amended.........................................................   117

Consolidated Raibway Fund, an act respecting the, of this Pro­
vince....................     3

consolidated statutes for Lower Canada, ch. 75, amended, in so
far as relating the western electoral division of Quebec....  131

Copper,— See Nickel.
Corporations, suits against certain, art 997. C. C. P., amended.. 102
Cote St. Paul, municipality of the parish of, incorporated......... 129
Cotton.—See Hudon.
Courts, Commissioners’, for the summary trial of small causes,

act amended.........................................................................  108
Creditors, hypothecary, notice of sheriff s sales to........................ 106
Criminal cases, indemnity to petty jurors in,...............................  108
Crown Lands in which phosphate of lime is being worked, an

act relating to the sale thereof.......................................... 72

3D

Deaf Mutes, Protestant Institution for, and for the Blind, act of
incorporation, amended...........................................................  152

Diocese— See Mutual Insurance.
Division, western electoral, of the City of Quebec, law respect­

ing it, amended...............................   134
Drummond, county off— See Ste. BrigiUe des Saults, Ste. Perpetue.

IF

Fabriques of the Dioceses of Quebec, Three Rivers, Montreal, 
and St. Hyacinthe, Mutual Assurance Associations of the,
act relating to. amended........................................................  177

Fund, Consolidated Railway, of this Province, an act res­
pecting fh e ........ .....................................................................  3

Heirship—See Letters of Verification.
Hudon, V, Cotton Mills Company, Hochelaga, appointment of

Trustees, etc ............................................................................  193



Index 213

T a g e .

Hypothecary—See Creditors.

X

Incorporation, Le Cercle Cafholique de Quebec...... ......................  145
“ Le Cercle St. Louis, Three-Rivers.............   147
“ Municipality of the parish of Cote St. Paul................. 129
“ CEuvre de St. Joseph de la Delivrance............  ...............  135
“ St. Jean Baptiste du Village de Buckingham,..................  143
“ St. Lawrence, Lower Laurentian and Saguenay Rail­

way Company...............................................   167
“ The Chapter of the Cathedral of St. Hyacinthe..........  119
“ The Montreal Island Railway Company......................  172
“ The Orford Nickel and Copper Company..................  184
“ The Quebec Young Men’s Christian Association....... 158
“ The Sherbrooke Nickel and Phosphate Mining Co... 188
“ The Village de St. Louis du Mile End............................  131
“ Union St. Joseph de Notre Dame de Beauport.................  137
“ “ “ de Lachine............................................  140

Indemnity to petty jurors, in criminal cases................................ 108
Infants’ School Association, The Montreal, act ot incorporation,

amended...................................................................................  157
Injunction, Writ of, cases in which it may be obtained, proce­

dure...................................  .....................................................  103
Institution, protestant, for Deaf Mutes and for the Blind, act

of incorporation, amended....................................................... 152
Institution, the MacKay, for Protestant Deaf Mutes..................... 152
Instruction, public, law respecting the, in the city of Sherbrooke,

amended .......................     94
Instruction, laws respecting public, amended.............................  82
Insurance Company, Mutual Fire, of the Eastern Townships,

certain preliminaries legalized............................................  178
Inventories, attendance to the removal'of seals and, notification

to interested parties residing outside of the Province......... 101
Island, Montreal, Railway Company, incorporated....................  172

J

Joint Stock Companies, an act respecting the incorporation of,
amended..................................................  118

“ “ for the construction of roads, and certain
other works, C. S. L. C., ch 70, amended. 117 

Jurors, petty,an act respecting the indemnity to,in criminal cases. 108

L

Lachine, Union St. Joseph de, incorporated..................................... 140
La Communaute des Soeurs de Ste. Croix, act of incorporation,

amended...................................................................................  134



214 Index.

P a g e .
Lands, Crown, in which phosphate of lime is being worked, an

act relating to the sale thereof...........  .................................. 72
Laroche, Louis Thomas, admission of, to the practice of the

Notarial Profession, authorized............................................. 203
Le Cercle Calholique de Quebec, incorporated................................ 1+5
Le Cercle St. Louis, Three Rivers, incorporated.........................  147
Letters of verification of heirs, cases in which application may

be made for them, and mode ot granting them....................  99
Levis and Kennebec Railway Company, advance on subsidy . 5
License, the Quebec, Law of 1878................................................  6
Lime—See Phosphate.
Lower Laurentian—See Company.

2vl

Mackay, the, Institution for protestant Deaf Mutes.................. 152
Marianites,—See Sceurs Ste. Croix.
Methodist, act respecting the, Church of Canada, amended.....  161
Mile End, Municipality of the village of St. Louis du, incorpo­

rated .........................................................................................  131
Mines of phosphate of lime, an act respecting the sale of lands

for the working of.................................................................... 72
Montreal Building Association, act of incorporation, amended.. 182

“ city of, charter amended.................    127
“ City Passenger Railway Company, of the city of, act

of incorporation, amended.... ...................    166
“ Investment and Building Company............................. 182
“ Island Railway Company, incorporated......................   172
“ St. Andrew’s Church of Montreal, Minister and

Trustees, authorized to borrow money...................... 164
“ The American Presbyterian Society of, act of incor­

poration, amended....................................................  151
“ The Boys’ Home of.........................................................  157
“ The Infants’ School Association, act of incorporation,

amended......................................................................  1ST
Moveables, certain sales of, belonging to successions, declared

valid................................................ ...........................................  98
Municipalities, limits of certain, in the counties of Nicolet, Ar-

thabaska and Drummond, regulated.......................................  123
Municipality of St. Louis du Mile End, incorporated............... .. 131

“ of the parish of La Cote St Paul, incorporated... 129 
“ of the village of St. Rose, certain lands annexed

to the.................................................................... 122
“ —See Ste. Brigitte des Sault, Ste. Perpetue, St.

Leonard, St. Samuel, St. Celestin, La Nativite 
de Notre Dame de Becancourt.

Mutual Assurance Associations of the Fabriques of the 
Diocese of Quebec, Three Rivers, Montreal, St. 
Hyacinthe, acts relating to, amended........................... 177



Index. 215

P a g e .
Mutual Fire Insurance Company of the counties of ShefFord

and Brome, certain preliminaries legalized..........  178
“ Fire Insurance Company, of the Eastern Townships. 178

3ST

Natiinle de Notre Dame de Becanarurt, a portion of St. Celestin,
annexed to the parish of the,..................................................  ! 25

Nickel and Copper, The Orford, Company, incorporated...........  184
Nicolet, county of—See Ste. Brigitte des SauBs, Ste. Perpetue, St. 

Samuel.
Notification given to interested parties for the attendance at the

removal of seal and inventories, act respecting the,............  101

O

■CEuvre de St. Joseph de la Delivrance, incorporated.....................  135
Orford, the, Nickel and Copper Company, incorporated............  184

IP

Parish—See Municipality.
Petry, William, senior, and William, junior, authorization to

make certain changes of investments of their succession..... 201
Petty jurors,an act respecting the indemnity to, in criminal cases. 108 
Phosphate of lime, an act respecting the sale of lands for the

working of................................................................................  72
Profession of medecine and surgery, an act (40 Yict., ch. 26)

relating to the, amended.......................................................  118
Proof of heirship—- y'ee Letters of verification of heirs.
Public Works, acts respecting agriculture and, amended.......... 77
Public Instruction, Laws respecting, amended............................ 82
Public Instruction, Law respecting the, for Sherbrooke............  94

Q,

Quebec Central Bailway Company, advance on subsidy..........  5
Quebec, City' of, western electoral division, law respecting it,

(C. S. L. C. ch. 75;, amended...................................................  134
Quebec, Le Cercle Catholique de, incorporated............................... 145
Quebec, North Shore Turnpike Road, act (20 Yict., ch. 125),

amended ........................    165
Quebec, The, License Law of 1878................................................. 6
Quebec, The, Young Men’s Christian Association, incorporated. 158 
Quesnel, Jean Baptiste, immoveable property substituted by

the late, sale authorized..........................................................  199
Quin, Michael J. F., admission of, to the practice of the profes­

sion of advocate...... .................................................................  204



210 Index.

P a g e .
R .

Railway, An act respecting the Consolidated, Fund of this Pro­
vince ..........................................................................................  3

Railway Company, City Passenger, of Montreal.........................  166
“ “ , St. Lawrence Lower Laurentian and Sa­

guenay..........................................    167
“ Companies, subsidies in money made to certain..........  5
“ Consolidated, Fund of this Province.............................. 3

Railways, of Quebec, general act, amended..............................  116
Reformed Episcopal Church, in Canada— Set Registers.
Registers of Civil Status, the keeping of....................................... 97

“ , the Ministers of the Reformed Episcopal Church in
Canada, authorized to keep................................  149

Roads, an act of C. S. L. C. ch. 70 respecting Joint Stock Com­
panies, for the construction of, amended ........................  117

S

Saguenay—See Company.
Sales, certain, of moveables belonging to successions, declared

valid...........................................................................................  98
Sales, sheriffs, notice of, to hypothecary creditors.....................  106
Seals, attendance of interested parties, residing outside of the

Province, to the. removal of. notification.............................  101
Shefford—See Mutual Fire Insurance.
Sherbrooke, law respecting Public Instruction, in the city of,

amended.................................................................................... 94
Sherbrooke, Nickel and Phosphate Mining Company, incor­

porated ..........................................................       188
Sheriffs sales, notice of, to hypothecary creditors.............   106
Society, American Presbyterian, of Montreal, act of incorpora­

tion, amended.................................... .......................................  151
Society—See Union.
Soeurs Marianites—See Stems Ste. Croix, 

ceurs Ste. Croix, la Communaute des, act of incorporation,
amended.....................      134

Status, civil, the keeping of registers of...................................... 97
St. Andrew’s Church of Montreal, Minister and Trustees au­

thorized to borrow money.....................   164
St. Celestin, portion of the parish of, annexed to the municipa­

lity and parish of the Nativity de Notre Dame de BScancourt. 125 
St. Francis and Megantic International railway, advance on

subsidy......................................................................................  5
St. G-regoire de Nazianze, Union St. Jean Bap'iste du village de

Buckingham, incorporated....................................................... 143
St. Hyacinthe, the Chapter ©f the Cathedral of, incorporated.... 119



Index. 217

P a g e .
St. Jean-Baptiste, Union, du Village de Buckingham, incorporated. 143
St. Joseph de Lachine, Union, society incorpored..........................  140
St. .Joseph de la Delivrance, CEuvre de, incorporated......................  135
St Joseph de Notre Dame de Beauport, Union de, incorporated... 137 
St. Lawrence—See Company
St. Leonard, municipality of the parish of, regulated as to

limits........................................................................................... 124
St. Louis du Mite End. municipality of the village of. incorpo­

rated................................................. .......................................... 131
St. Louis, le Cerde, Three Rivers, incorporated.............................. 147
St Paul,— 'ee, Cote St. Paul.
St. Samuel, constitued, in its presents limits, a civil parish,......  125
St Samuel, municipality and parish of, regulated as to limits

and included entirely in the county of Nicolet...............  124
Ste Brigitte des Saulls shall constitute one municipality en­

tirely in the county of Nicolet...............................................  123
Ste Eulalie, assessment levied by trustees, validated................ 125
Ste Perpetue, municipality of, regulated as to limits, and in­

cluded entirely in the county of Nicolet.................   123
Ste. Rose, certains lands annexed to the municipality of the

village of....................................................................................  122
Subsidies in money made to certain railway companies, law

respecting, amended.................................................................  5
Successions, certain sales of moveables belonging to, declared

valid............................................................................................. 98
Sugar—See Beet.
Surgery, an act (40 Viet,, cap 26j relating to the profession of

medecine and, amended........................................................... 118

T

The Boys’ Home of Montreal.......................................................... 157
The Montreal Infants’ School Association, act of incorporation,

amended....................................................................................  157
The Orford Nickel and Copper Company, incorporated............. 184
The Quebec Young Men’s Christian Association, incorporated. 158 
The Reformed Episcopal Church in Canada, the ministers of,

authorized to keep registers of civil status.......................... 149
The Sherbrooke Nickel and Phosphate Mining Company, in­

corporated...................................................................................  188
The St. Lawrence, Lower Laurentian and Saguenay Railway

Company, incorporated...........................................................  167
The Trustees of the American Presbyterian Society of Mont­

real, act of incorporation, amended......................................  151
Tobacco—See Adams.
Three Rivers, city of, act of incorporation, amended.................. 132
Three Rivers, Le Cerde St. Louis, incorporated............................  147
Turpike Road, Quebec North Shore, act (20 Viet., ch., 125,)

amended...............................    165
15



218 Index.

P a g e .
XT

Union St. Joseph de La hinr, society incorporated.......................  140
Union St. Joseph de Notre D me de Bennport, society incorporated. 137 
Union St. Je <n B pliste du vilhee de Bnekingham. incorporated. 143

■ y

Young Men’s Christians Asociation, The Quebec, incorporated. 158

"V

Yalley, Missisquoi and Black Rivers, Railway Company,
advance on subsidy..............................   5

Verification of heirs, Letters of, cases in which application may
be made for them, and mode of granting them....................  99

Village— See Municipality.

W

Works, Act of C. S. L. C. ch. 70, respecting Joint Stock Com­
panies for the construction of roads and certain other
works, amended................................   117

Works, publicamendments to the act respecting agriculture and, 77 
Writ of Injunction, cases in which it may be obtained, and

procedure................................       103


